Maine law.
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CHAP. 582. 

Wharf, construc­
tion of, Cluthorized 

Doings of Mada­
waska, in voUng 
money for sup­
port of schools, 
legalized. 

WHARF.-TOWN OF MADA W ASKA.-KENNEBUNK SAVINGS BANK. 

Chapter ii~2. 
An aot to authorize the oonstruotion of 0. who.rf in the town of York. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT.!. Nathaniel G. Marshall, his heirs and assigns, are 
hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf on the east side 
of York river, at a point on his land, situated between Bass rock 
and Betty Allen's point, so called; said wharfto commence at his 
said land and extend into the tide waters of said river not exceed­
ing ten feet from low water mark. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Februo.ry 9, 1871. 

Cllapter 083. 
Au aot to legalize the doings of the town of Mado.wasko., in voting money for sohool 

purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep7'esentatives in Legis­
_lature asembled, as follows: 

SECT.!. The doings of the town of Madawaska, at a meeting 
held at the school-house in district number 'two, in said town, on 
Saturday, May twenty-one, eighteen hundred and seventy, in 
voting the sum of three hundred and twenty-five dollars for the 
support of schools in said town, are hereby made legal and valid, 
notwithstanding any informality as to the place and manner of 
holding said meeting, or in the notification thereof. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect whe~ approved. 

Approved February 9, 1871. 

Chapter 0811. 
An aot to inoorporate the Kennebunk So.vings Bo.nk. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep7'esentatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Corporators. SECT.!. Joseph Titcomb, Joseph Dane, Edward W. Morton, 
Stephen Perkins, Augustus F. Wormwood, Albert M. Read, Orin 
Kimball, Samuel Clark, John Coysens, William L. Thompson, 
Edward E. Bourne, junior, James M. Stone,. their associates, 
successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and 

Corporalen,me. corporate by the name of the Kennebunk Savings Bank, with 
Powers. power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in 
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equity, to have and to use a common seal, and make all such by- Crrrp. 584. 
laws, rules and regulations, as are necessary to the government By-laws and 

regulations. 
and management of their concerns, and not repugnant to the laws 
of the. state. Said corporation shall have its place of business in 
the town of Kennebunk, in the county of York, and shall be snb- Location. 

ject to the duties and liabilities and enjoy all the rights and privi- ~:~:~i~i~~d 
leg'es conferred upon similar institutions by the laws of the state. 

SECT. 2_ Said corporation is hereby authorized to receive Deposils and 
certificates. 

deposits of money and to issue certificates therefor, and such 
deposits of money shall be used as shall be judged most for the 
benefit of said depositors, and such deposits may be withdrawn at 
such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation by 
its by-laws may deter~ine, and the net income or profit thereof Income, division 

shall be divided among the persons making such deposits, their of. 

successors, administrators and assigns, in equitable proportion. 
SECT. 3. The first three persons named in this act or either Firstmeeting 

howcnUed. 
two of them are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said 
corporation, by giving seven days written notice to each of the 
other corporators, at which meeting' and at every· subsequent 
annual meeting', said corporation may elect by ballot any person 
or persons members thereof, may choose such officers as may to Officers. 

them seem propel' for their organization and government, who 
shall continue in office one year' and until others are chosen and Tenure of office. 

qualified in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and 
secretary, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn 

Treasurel' and 
secretary. 

Oaths. 

to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall give 
bonds, satisfactory to said corporation, for the faithful discharge Bonds. 

of his duties; p1'o'Vi.cled, that the office of secretary and treasurer Proviso. 

may, if deemed advisable be held by the same person. 
SECT. 4. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants, made Deeds of convey-

in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate 
seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, 
shall be valid and effectual to convey real and personal property 
or bind the corporation. 

nnce. 

SECT. 5. The annual meeting of the corporation shall be holden Annual meeting. 

in the month of :May, and at all meetings of the corporation, a 
majority of the corporators shall be necessary to constitute a Quorum. 

quorum for the transaction of business. 
SECT. 6. The number of corporate members of the Kennebunk. Number of corpo-

• raton limited. 
Savmgs Bank shall not be less than ten nor more than twenty; . 
and said corporation, at any legal meeting, may establish by-laws 
providing that members removing from the state or failing to Membership, 

h 
. £ regulation of. 

attend t e annual meetmgs or two successive years, uuless ex-
cused by the corporation, shall cease to be members thereof. 

SECT. 'T. This act shall take effect when approved .. 

Approved February 9, 1871. 
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